
Agenda - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 13 September 2016
Meeting time: 08.45

For further information contact:
Graeme Francis – Committee Clerk
Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

Private Pre-Meeting: Members' Continuous Professional Development (08:45 - 
09:00)
Members' Brief

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
 

2 New petitions
 

2.1 P-04-688 TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant
(Pages 40 - 42) 

2.2 P-05-698 Rename Cardiff Int. Airport to Princess Diana International 
Airport

(Pages 43 - 46) 
2.3 P-05-699 A Treatment Fund for Wales - There Must be an End to the 
Healthcare Postcode Lottery

(Pages 47 - 56) 
2.4 P-05-700 Student Finance Funding For Postgraduate Courses

(Pages 57 - 63) 
2.5 P-05-701 Road Safety Improvements Along the A487 Trunk Road between 
Cardigan and Aberystwyth, to Include Passing Places

(Pages 64 - 70) 
2.6 P-05-702 EMA Attendance Requirements for Young Adult Carers

(Pages 71 - 79) 
2.7 P-05-703 Proposal to Postpone the Restrictions on Fishing in Welsh Rivers

(Pages 80 - 88) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



2.8 P-05-706 Keep our Councils Rejuvenated by Introducing a Fixed Term
(Pages 89 - 99) 

2.9 P-05-708 To Make Mental Health a Part of the National Curriculum
(Pages 100 - 105) 

3 Updates to previous petitions
 

Environment and Rural Affairs
3.1 P-04-683 Trees in Towns

(Pages 106 - 109) 
3.2 P-05-691 A Fair Deal for Forest Rallying in Wales

(Pages 110 - 116) 
3.3 P-05-654 Objection to the Current Proposals for the Designation of SAC's 
for Porpoises

(Pages 117 - 126) 
3.4 P-04-547 Ban Polystyrene (EPS) Fast Food and Drinks Packaging

(Pages 127 - 129) 
Education
3.5 P-04-516 Make Political Science Compulsory in Education

(Pages 130 - 132) 
3.6 P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales

(Pages 133 - 137) 
3.7 P-04-677 Equal Access to Welsh Language

(Pages 138 - 141) 
3.8 P-05-694 School Times an Hour Later

(Pages 142 - 147) 
3.9 P-05-695 Introduce Compulsory Mental Health Education in Secondary 
Schools

(Pages 148 - 154) 
Health, Well-being and Sport
3.10 P-04-553 A Full and Independent Investigation in to the Health Risks of 
Wireless and Mobile Phone Technologies in Wales Including All Schools

(Pages 155 - 173) 



3.11 P-05-693 Give Every Child in Wales the Meningitis B Vaccine for Free
(Pages 174 - 181) 

3.12 P-05-697 45000 Reasons Wales Needs a Dementia Strategy
(Pages 182 - 187) 

3.13 P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray 
Unit to the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital

(Pages 188 - 191) 
Economy and Infrastucture
3.14 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction

(Pages 192 - 193) 
3.15 P-05-689 Improvements to the Railway Provision at Kidwelly 
Carmarthenshire

(Pages 194 - 202) 
3.16 P-04-686 Install a Traffic Lights System at Cross Hands Roundabout

(Pages 203 - 204) 
3.17 P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road

(Pages 205 - 210) 
First Minister
3.18 P-04-672 End Use of Welsh Language

(Pages 211 - 213) 
Evidence Session

4 P-04-668 Support Yearly Screening for Ovarian Cancer (CA125 
blood test)
(10:15 - 10:45) (Pages 214 - 219) 

Petitioner – Margaret Hutcheson



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda AnnexBy virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-04-688 TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant 

This petition was submitted by Peter Bamsey, having collected 
531 signatures.

Text of the Petition 

We the undersigned call upon the Welsh Government to use all 
levers at its disposal, including financial levers, to support the 
completion of a new power plant planned for Port Talbot steels 
works. The construction of this plant will create jobs and when it 
is operational it will reduce emissions, reduce Tata’s running 
costs and help to safeguard vital jobs in the area.

Assembly Constituency and Region 

 Aberavon
 South Wales West

Pack P
[...]
sts. However, the course provider and course has to be listed on the 
PCDL register. Further information is available at: https://www.gov.uk/career-development-
loans/overview or by contacting a careers adviser on 0800 100 900. The need to take up 
this type of commercial loan should be much reduced in academic year 2017/18 when the 
SFW scheme is implemented and it is likely that the Diamond review will also give a clear 
steer about postgraduate support. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 

Pack Page 63

https://www.gov.uk/career-development-loans/overview
https://www.gov.uk/career-development-loans/overview


P-05-701 Road Safety Improvements Along the A487 Trunk Road between Cardigan 
and Aberystwyth, to Include Passing Places

This petition was submitted by the Maldwyn Lewis, having collected 93 signatures.

Text of the Petition

Following numerous incidents along the A487 Trunk Road particularly between 
Cardigan and Aberystwyth, I petition the Welsh Assembly to make improvements 
along this coastal road, including passing places at various locations, in order to 
alleviate the build up of traffic behind slower moving vehicles. I'm of the opinion 
that having strategically located passing places would reduce driver frustration and 
risk taking when attempting to overtake.

When this Fishguard to Holyhead Trunk road is closed due to an incident, the 
alternative diversion route is along minor roads which can be a nightmare especially 
when Heavy Goods Vehicles, buses and coaches meet each other in opposite 
directions.

Assembly Constituency and Region

 Mid and West Wales
 Ceredigion

Pack Page 64

Agenda Item 2.5



RS Ref: 16/0600

Br
iff

 T
ud

al
en

 | 
Br

ie
fin

g 
Pa

ge
  1

#

Research Briefing: 

Petition number: P-05-701 

Petition title: Road Safety Improvements Along the A487 Trunk Road between Cardigan and 
Aberystwyth, to Include Passing Places

Text of 
[...]
oss our culture, starting with local governance. 

Kind Regards

Paul Stepczak

Pack Page 99



P-05-708 To Make Mental Health a Part of the National Curriculum

This petition was submitted by the Sarah Harmon, having collected 224 signatures.

Text of the Petition

It is important to educate young people about the signs and symptoms of mental 
illness. To promote mental wellbeing, by learning positive coping mechanisms, how 
to channel emotions positively. It is important to raise awareness of mental health, 
to smash the stigma and discrimination that millions of people face each and every 
day. This will bring a better understanding of how to support people with mental 
difficulties. More people will feel easier to reach out and get the support they so 
desperately need and early intervention, meaning more NHS money and lives can be 
saved. Only if we make a difference now. I feel that if mental health was part of the 
national curriculum, the signs and symptoms of my Anorexia could have been 
spotted earlier, then left it was too late. I feel that people would have been more 
supportive and understanding if they had the education. I am just one woman trying 
my best to educate the next generation thanks to Fixers UK. I run my own project 
called Black Cat Project. I hope the government take this on board. Let's Make A 
Difference Now! 

Assembly Constituency and Region

 Montgomeryshire 
 Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 100

Agenda Item 2.9



RS Ref: 16/0850

Br
iff

 T
ud

al
en

 | 
Br

ie
fin

g 
Pa

ge
  1

#

Research Briefing: 

Petition number: P5-05-708

Petition title: To Make Mental Health a Part of the National Curriculum

Text of petition:

It is important to educate young people about the signs and symptoms of mental illness. To 
promote mental wellbeing, by learning positive coping mechanisms, how to channel 
emotions positively. It is important to raise awareness of mental health, to smash the 
stigma and discrimination that millions of people fa
[...]
at can provide a habitat and nectar source for pollinators, 
and also fruit trees, that will provide a sustainable source of 
food.  

Assembly Constituency and Region 

 Cardiff South and Penarth
 South Wales Central

Pack Page 106

Agenda Item 3.1



 

P-04-683 Trees in Towns. Correspondence – Petitioner to the Chair. 
8.07.2016

Mr Mike Hedges AM

Chair, Petitions Committee

National Assembly for Wales 

Dear Mr Hedges

Ensuring that Wales benefits fully from urban trees

Petition P-04-683 on Trees in Towns

I write in response to an invitation from the Petitions Committee of the 
previous Assembly and am grateful for the opportunity to respond to the 
letter sent by Carl Sargeant, then Minister for Natural Resources. 

Could I say first that Coed Cadw Woodland Trust welcomes the Minister’s 
positive letter. We welcome in particular the recently published Woodland 
Strategy Action Plan and the actions that it includes to increase and 
safeguard existing tree cover in towns and cities and to support sustainable 
tree management. We welcome also the work that NRW is doing to provide 
up-to-date evidence on the status of canopy cover with communities and 
towns in Wales and look forward to assisting this body on this, particularly 
as we are quoted as a delivery partner. 

We welcome the duty that the Well-being of Future Generations Act places 
on Local Authorities to pursue a set of national well-being goals, and we 
very much hope that, in setting out and publishing well-being objectives, 

Pack Page 107



Local Authorities in Wales will take full account of all the benefits which trees 
can offer in our towns and cities. 

Could I ask, therefore, if guidance will be produced for local authorities on 
this making clear some of the different benefits which trees can offer in 
towns and cities?

Our concern is, of course, that there are real pressures on Local Authorities, 
not least from insurance companies, to cut trees down and not to replace 
them. Almost e
[...]
nistration/2015/marinefisheriesactionplan/?lang=en


Pack Page 125



Pack Page 126



P-04-547 Ban Polystyrene(EPS) Fast Food and Drinks Packaging

Petition wording:

The time has come to halt the sight of millions of polystyrene food and 
drinks cartons littering the beaches and countryside of Wales. 
Polystyrene(EPS) is a major component of urban litter and marine debris. It is 
detrimental to wildlife that ingests it and costs millions for Welsh Councils to 
remove from our streets. Polystyrene takes hundreds of years to degrade. 
Over 100 US (including New York),Canadian, and also European cities have 
banned polystyrene food packaging as a result of the negative impacts of the 
Environment. We hope that wales will have the vision to join that list. 
Therefore, with so many alternatives to polystyrene(EPS) packaging now 
available which has significantly less impact on the environment and human 
health and also to save Welsh taxpayers millions of pounds in street 
cleansing costs we, the undersigned, request that the Welsh Government 
introduces a ban on all polystyrene fast food and drink packaging. 

Petition raised by:  Friends of Barry Beaches

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 29 April 2014

Number of signatures: 295

Pack Page 127

Agenda Item 3.4



Pack Page 128



Pack Page 129



P-04-516 Make political science compulsory in education

Petition wording:
We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 
to make political science a compulsory part of the school curriculum.

Petition raised by: Mark Griffiths

Date petition first considered by Committee: 26 November 2013

Number of signatures: 12

Pack Page 130

Agenda Item 3.5



Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru                
  Co
[...]
 over time.  Ahead of any legislative changes that may 
be needed to underpin our new approach and the new curriculum, the Welsh Government 
will consult to seek the views of stakeholders and interested parties.  

Pack Page 131

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales


 

 

 
The aim is for the new curriculum to be available from September 2018 and used to support 
learning and teaching from September 2021. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Pack Page 132



P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales 

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
protect musical tuition in schools and in particular to:

•Reinstate central ring-fencing of budgets for professional instrumental 
tuition in schools;

•Implement a national strategy to reverse the decline of Youth Music in 
Wales;

•Offer the children and young people of Wales their right to receive an 
education that develops their unique personalities, talents and abilities to 
the full.

Petition raised by: The Friends of Bridgend Youth Music

Date petition first considered by Committee: 16 June 2015

Number of signatures: 1,363 Online signatures and 738 paper signatures 
=2,101 signatures

Pack Page 133

Agenda Item 3.6



P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales. Correspondence – 
Welsh Joint Education Committee to the Chair 8.08.2016

Mr Mike Hedges AM
Chair, Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff  CF99 1NA

8 August 2016

Dear Mike Hedges,

Petition P-04-0637 – To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales 

Thank you for your correspondence in relation to this matter. I apologise for 
the inordinate delay in replying.

You ask specifically about our "plans relating to resources for the National 
Youth Orchestra". During the period since June 2015 w
[...]
ry for Health, Well-being and Sport, Vaughan Gething AM, 
stated that the Welsh Government expects to have the new dementia strategic action plan ‘by 
the end of this calendar year’. 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this briefing is correct at 
the time of publication. Readers should be aware that these briefings are not necessarily 
updated or otherwise amended to reflect subsequent changes.

Pack Page 185

http://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/160329whc023en.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/pages/rop.aspx?meetingid=3614&language=en&assembly=5&c=Record%20of%20Proceedings&keyword=dementia%20strategy#417747
http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/pages/rop.aspx?meetingid=3614&language=en&assembly=5&c=Record%20of%20Proceedings&keyword=dementia%20strategy#417747


Pack Page 186



P-04-564 The Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover 
and X-Ray Unit to the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital  

Petition wording:

Until the Health Minister has had time to consider Prof Marcus Longley’s 
recommendations on rural healthcare in Wales - a study that was 
commissioned by the Minister himself in January of this year - we, the 
undersigned, call on the National Assembly of Wales to urge the Welsh 
Labour Government to delay decision on Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board’s Business Case aimed at downgrading our Memorial Hospital to a 
mere ‘Memorial Centre’.

Petition raised by:  Geraint Vaughn Jones

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 17 June 2014

Number of signatures : 2,754

Pack Page 187

Agenda Item 3.13



Pack Page 188



 

P-04 -564 - Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover & X-Ray Unit to the 
Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital. Correspondence – Petitioner to the Committee 28.08.2016

I understand that the next meeting of the Petitions Committee will be on Tuesday 
September 13th. The agenda is not yet published so I am unaware as to whether you will 
have received the information you requested from
[...]
vices in Wales”.  The 
report recommended that the Welsh Government revisit recommendations made by the 
Equality of Opportunity Committee of the Third Assembly in its inquiry into the impact of 
Welsh Government policy on the accessibility of transport services for disabled people in 
Wales. 

Subsequently, the Enterprise and Business Committee undertook an inquiry into The Future 
of the Wales and Borders Rail Franchise which reported in December 2013.  The report 
highlighted evidence emphasising the importance of access for people with disabilities. The 
also report included a “charter for the next Wales and Borders Franchise” which included 
recommendations that the Welsh Government should undertake extensive consultation and 
should:

Pack Page 198

http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/pages/rop.aspx?meetingid=3616&language=en&assembly=5&c=Record%20of%20Proceedings&keyword=metro#420773
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=4436
http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/bus-third-assembly/3-committees/3-other-committees/3-eoc/Pages/3-eoc.aspx
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=7383
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=7383


RS Ref: 16/0292

Br
iff

 T
ud

al
en

 | 
Br

ie
fin

g 
Pa

ge
  5

base the development of routes, service levels and future infrastructure requirements on a detailed 
understanding of the socio-economic drivers of rail traffic flows within the Wales and Borders 
Franchise area, and the potential market and future demand scenarios, including cross-border flows.

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this briefing is correct at the 
time of publication. Readers should be aware that these briefings are not necessarily updated or 
otherwise amended to reflect subsequent changes.

Pack Page 199



Pack Page 200



Pack Page 201



P-04-686 Install a Traffic Lights System at Cross Hands 
Roundabout

This petition was submitted by Rhodri James, hav
[...]

 

 
 

CARWYN JONES 
 

Pack Page 212

http://wales.gov.uk/funding/budget/final-budget-2015-16/?lang=en


P-04-668 – Support Yearly Screening for Ovarian Cancer (CA125 
blood test)

This petition was submitted by Margaret Hutcherson, having 
collected 104 signatures.

Text of the Petition 

We, the undersigned, call upon the Welsh Government to support 
yearly screening for ovarian cancer (CA125 Blood Test)

Assembly Constituency and Region 

• Vale of Glamorgan

• South Wales Central

Pack Page 213

Agenda Item 4



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 214

By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	 Members' Brief
	2.1 P-04-688 TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant
	08.08.2016 Written Statement - Tata Steel Task Force Meeting

	2.2 P-05-698 Rename Cardiff Int. Airport to Princess Diana International Airport
	Research Brief
	17.08.2016. Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair

	2.3 P-05-699 A Treatment Fund for Wales - There Must be an End to the Healthcare Postcode Lottery
	Research Brief
	21.08.2016. Correpondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport to the Chair
	12.07.2016 Written Statement from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport

	2.4 P-05-700 Student Finance Funding For Postgraduate Courses
	Research Brief
	15.08.2016. Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair

	2.5 P-05-701 Road Safety Improvements Along the A487 Trunk Road between Cardigan and Aberystwyth, to Include Passing Places
	Research Brief
	16.08.2016. Correpondence - Cabinet Seceratary  for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair
	05.09.2016. Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	2.6 P-05-702 EMA Attendance Requirements for Young Adult Carers
	Research Brief
	17.08.2016. Correspondence - Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language to the Chair

	2.7 P-05-703 Proposal to Postpone the Restrictions on Fishing in Welsh Rivers
	Research Brief
	21.08.2016. Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Environment  & Rural Affairs to the Chair
	01.09.2016. Correspondence -  Petitioner to the Committee

	2.8 P-05-706 Keep our Councils Rejuvenated by Introducing a Fixed Term
	Research Brief
	12.08.2016. Correspondence -  Cabinet Secretary for Finance & Local Government to the Chair
	31.08.2016. Correspondence -  Petitioner to the Committee

	2.9 P-05-708 To Make Mental Health a Part of the National Curriculum
	Research Brief
	16.08.2016. Correspondence -  Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair

	3.1 P-04-683 Trees in Towns
	11.07.2016. Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.2 P-05-691 A Fair Deal for Forest Rallying in Wales
	Research Brief
	03.08.2016. Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Environment  and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	07.07.2016. Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	3.3 P-05-654 Objection to the Current Proposals for the Designation of SAC's for Porpoises
	Research Brief
	18.08.2016. Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to Chair

	3.4 P-04-547 Ban Polystyrene (EPS) Fast Food and Drinks Packaging
	22.08.2016. Correspondence -  Cabinet Secretary for Environment  and  Rural Affairs to the Chair

	3.5 P-04-516 Make Political Science Compulsory in Education
	11.07.2016. Correspondence -Cabinet Secretary Education to the Chair

	3.6 P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales
	08.08.2016. Correspondence -  Welsh Joint Education Committee (WJEC) to the Chair

	3.7 P-04-677 Equal Access to Welsh Language
	17.08.2016. Correspondence -  Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language to Chair
	25.08.2016. Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.8 P-05-694 School Times an Hour Later
	Research Brief
	15.08.2016. Corrspondence -  Cabinet  Secretary for Education to the Chair
	30.08.2016. Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.9 P-05-695 Introduce Compulsory Mental Health Education in Secondary Schools
	Research Brief
	16.08.2016. Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair

	3.10 P-04-553 A Full and Independent Investigation in to the Health Risks of Wireless and Mobile Phone Technologies in Wales Including All Schools
	2016.08.25. Correspondence - Public Health England (PHE) to the Chair
	31.08.2016. Correspondence -  Petitioner to the Committee

	3.11 P-05-693 Give Every Child in Wales the Meningitis B Vaccine for Free
	Research Brief
	09.08.2016. Correspondence -  Minister for Social Services & Public Health to the Chair

	3.12 P-05-697 45000 Reasons Wales Needs a Dementia Strategy
	Research Brief
	10.08.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Social Services & Public Health to the Chair

	3.13 P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit to the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital
	26.08.2016. Correspondence -  Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being & Sport to the Chair
	28.08.2016. Correspondence -  Petitioner to the Committee

	3.14 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction
	16.08.2016. Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair

	3.15 P-05-689 Improvements to the Railway Provision at Kidwelly Carmarthenshire
	Research Brief
	17.08.2016. Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary For Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair

	3.16 P-04-686 Install a Traffic Lights System at Cross Hands Roundabout
	28.08.2016. Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrasructure to the Chair

	3.17 P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road
	Research Brief
	16.08.2016 Correspondence - Cab Sec for Econ & In to Chair
	31.08.2016 Correspondence Nick Ramsay AM to the Committee

	3.18 P-04-672 End Use of Welsh Language
	21.01.2016. Correspondence - First Minister to the Chair

	4 P-04-668 Support Yearly Screening for Ovarian Cancer (CA125 blood test)
	Research Brief






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 13 September 
2016

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.35

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3702

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mike Hedges AM (Chair)

Gareth Bennett AM

Janet Finch-Saunders AM

Neil McEvoy AM

Witnesses: Margaret Hutcheson, Petitioner

Committee Staff:

Graeme Francis (Clerk)

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk)

Jessica England (Deputy Clerk)

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher)

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 673KB) View as HTML (177KB)

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s53555/13%20September%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s53555/13%20September%202016.html?CT=2


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  There were no apologies.

2 New petitions 

2.1 P-04-688 TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and, given that the then 
Enterprise and Business Committee met to consider the issues around TATA Steel at 
the end of the 4th Assembly, agreed to ask the new Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee whether it plans to consider the issue further and if so, whether they would 
include the issues raised by the petition as part of that consideration.

2.2 P-05-698 Rename Cardiff Int. Airport to Princess Diana International Airport 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to Cardiff 
Airport, seeking their views on the specific proposal and on whether the principle of 
naming the airport after a prominent Welsh person has been considered.

2.3 P-05-699 A Treatment Fund for Wales - There Must be an End to the Healthcare 

Postcode Lottery 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and, given that the 
announcement of a new treatment fund might address the issues raised by the 
petition, agreed to seek the views of the petitioner before deciding whether to take any 
further action.

2.4 P-05-700 Student Finance Funding For Postgraduate Courses 



The Committee considered the petition for the first time and, given that the loan 
scheme for post-graduate students will be in place for the 2017-18 academic year, 
agreed to close the petition.

2.5 P-05-701 Road Safety Improvements Along the A487 Trunk Road between 

Cardigan and Aberystwyth, to Include Passing Places 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure:

 Seeking a more specific timetable for the review that his officials are currently 
undertaking and asking that the Committee is informed as soon as its outcome 
is known; and

 Drawing the petitioner’s specific comments requesting a study into the provision 
of safe overtaking lanes to his attention and asking that they are taken into 
consideration as part of the review.

2.6 P-05-702 EMA Attendance Requirements for Young Adult Carers 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to seek the views 
of the petitioner on the generally positive response from the Cabinet Secretary for 
Education.

2.7 P-05-703 Proposal to Postpone the Restrictions on Fishing in Welsh Rivers 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to close it and in 
doing so, to send the petitioner’s comments to Natural Resources Wales (NRW) in 
advance of their planned consultation on salmon stock control measures due to take 
place in late 2016/early 2017.

2.8 P-05-706 Keep our Councils Rejuvenated by Introducing a Fixed Term 



The Committee considered the petition for the first time and, given that the proposal 
has been considered and rejected by the Welsh Government, agreed to close the 
petition.  

2.9 P-05-708 To Make Mental Health a Part of the National Curriculum 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and, given the positive 
response from the Cabinet Secretary for Education, agreed to close the petition.

3 Updates to previous petitions 

3.1 P-04-683 Trees in Towns 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to write to:
 The Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to ask if guidance will 

be produced on the benefits which trees can offer in towns and cities and on 
improving canopy cover;

 Natural Resources Wales to ask what support it provides for planting individual 
street trees in towns and cities.

3.2 P-05-691 A Fair Deal for Forest Rallying in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 
Environment and Rural Affairs and further comments from the petitioner and agreed to 
ask the petitioner and Natural Resources Wales whether they have managed to reach 
an agreement and consider further action in the light of the response.

3.3 P-05-654 Objection to the Current Proposals for the Designation of SAC's for 

Porpoises 

Janet Finch-Saunders declared the following interest under Standing Order 17.24A: She 
is a harbour porpoise champion.



The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 
Environment and Rural Affairs and, given the information provided by the Cabinet 
Secretary, agreed to close the petition.

3.4 P-04-547 Ban Polystyrene (EPS) Fast Food and Drinks Packaging 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 
Environment and Rural Affairs and, in the light of the Cabinet Secretary’s reply and that 
there was little more that the Committee could do to take the issue forward, agreed to 
close the petition.

3.5 P-04-516 Make Political Science Compulsory in Education 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 
and, in line with the previous Committee’s decision, agreed to close the petition.

3.6 P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence from the WJEC and, given that there was 
nothing further they could do to take the issue forward, agreed to close the petition.

3.7 P-04-677 Equal Access to Welsh Language 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Lifelong learning and 
the Welsh Language and further comments from the petitioner and agreed to close the 
petition.  In doing so, they also agreed to ask the Culture Welsh language and 
Communications Committee to take the petition into account in their forthcoming 
scrutiny of the Welsh language Commissioner and the Minister for Lifelong Learning 
and Welsh language. 

3.8 P-05-694 School Times an Hour Later 



The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 
along with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to write to the Cabinet 
Secretary to ask:

 if she will consider issuing guidance to local authorities as suggested by the 
petitioner; and

 whether this is an area where further research is needed and whether the Welsh 
Government would support such research.  

3.9 P-05-695 Introduce Compulsory Mental Health Education in Secondary Schools 

The Committee considered the petition alongside agenda item 2.9 (P-05-708 To Make 
Mental Health Part of the Curriculum) and agreed to close the petition.

3.10 P-04-553 A Full and Independent Investigation in to the Health Risks of Wireless 

and Mobile Phone Technologies in Wales Including All Schools 

The Committee considered correspondence from Simon Mann, the head of CRCE’s 
Radiation Dosimetry Department together with further comments from the petitioner 
and agreed to close the petition.

3.11 P-05-693 Give Every Child in Wales the Meningitis B Vaccine for Free 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, 
Well-being and Sport and agreed to seek the views of the petitioner before deciding 
whether to ask for a debate on the issue in Plenary.

3.12 P-05-697 45000 Reasons Wales Needs a Dementia Strategy 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, 
Well-being and Sport and agreed to write to the petitioners, who have been invited to 
be part of a task and finish group to be established to develop a dementia strategy, to 
ask them to encourage signatories to the petition to provide their views on the strategy 
when it is opened for consultation.



3.13 P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit to 

the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, 
Well-being and Sport along with further comments from the petitioner and, as 
requested by the petitioners, agreed to keep the petition open and to write to the 
Cabinet Secretary and the petitioners again later in the autumn for a report on 
progress.

3.14 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 
and Infrastructure and agreed to write to him, expressing disappointment at the delay 
in progressing the Stage 4 road safety audit and asking him for a firmer timescale.

3.15 P-05-689 Improvements to the Railway Provision at Kidwelly Carmarthenshire 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 
and Infrastructure and, given the helpful information set out in the response, agreed to 
close the petition.

3.16 P-04-686 Install a Traffic Lights System at Cross Hands Roundabout 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 
and Infrastructure and agreed to seek the views of the petitioner before deciding how 
to take the petition forward.

3.17 P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road 



The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 
and Infrastructure together with comments from Nick Ramsay AM and agreed to write 
to the Cabinet Secretary seeking clarification on:

 Plans to erect a noise barrier alongside part of the A40;
 Whether it is still the intention of the Welsh Government to resurface this section 

of the A40, as identified in the Noise Action Plan 2013-2018.

3.18 P-04-672 End Use of Welsh Language 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and, given that it was 
clear there would be little scope for a meeting of minds, agreed to close the petition.

4 P-04-668 Support Yearly Screening for Ovarian Cancer (CA125 blood 
test) 

The petitioner answered questions from the Committee.  

The Chair noted that the Minister for Social Services and Public Health was scheduled 
to attend Committee on 27 September and the Committee agreed to write to her to 
seek further details on the estimated cost for introducing screening for ovarian cancer 
in Wales using the CA125 blood test.


